
State Points of Contact for Petitions under the ESA 

The Service’s revisions to the regulations concerning petitions under section 4(b)(3) of the 
Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended were finalized on September 27, 2016. Under 
these revisions, petitioners must provide notice to the State agency responsible for the 
management and conservation of fish, plant, or wildlife resources in each State where the 
species that is the subject of the petition occurs. This notification must be made at least 30 days 
prior to submission of the petition. Further, with their petition, petitioners must include copies of 
the notification letters or electronic communications that petitioners provided to the State 
agencies. 

To assist petitioners with this requirement, we are providing a list of contacts for each State 
responsible for the management and conservation of fish, plant, or wildlife resources within the 
Midwest Region below: 

Illinois 
Joseph A. Kath 
Endangered Species Program Manager 
Illinois Department of Natural Resources 
One Natural Resources Way 
Springfield, IL 62702-1271 
(217) 785-8764 
Joe.Kath@illinois.gov 
 
Indiana 
Scott Johnson 
Indiana Division of Fish and Wildlife 
402 W. Washington Street, Room W273 
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2781 
(317) 234-9586 
sjohnson@dnr.in.gov 
 
Iowa 
Kelly Poole 
Endangered Species Coordinator 
Iowa Department of Natural Resources 
502 E. 9th Street 
Des Moines, IA 50319 
(515) 725-8463 
kelly.poole@dnr.iowa.gov 
 
Michigan 
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Dan Kennedy 
Endangered Species Coordinator 
Michigan Department of Natural Resources, Wildlife Division 
P.O. Box 30444 
525 W. Allegan 
Lansing, MI 48909-7944 
(517) 284-6194 
kennedyd@michigan.gov 
 
Minnesota 
Richard Baker, Endangered Species Coordinator (Richard.baker@state.mn.us) 
Luke Skinner, Director, Division of Ecological and Water Resources (luke.skinner@state.mn.us) 
Jim Leach, Director, Division of Fish and Wildlife (james.leach@state.mn.us) 
Minnesota Department of Natural Resources 
500 Lafayette Road, Box 25 
St. Paul, MN  55155 
 
Missouri 
Kelly Rezac 
Wildlife Diversity Coordinator 
Missouri Department of Conservation 
2901 W. Truman Blvd. 
P.O. Box 180 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0180 
(573) 522-4115 ext. 3151 
Kelly.rezac@mdc.mo.gov 
 
Ohio 
Chief, Division of Wildlife 
Ohio Department of Natural Resources 
2045 Morse Road, Bldg. G3 
Columbus, OH 43229-6693 
(614) 265-6300 
 
Wisconsin 
Owen Boyle 
Chief, Species Management Section 
Bureau of Natural Heritage Conservation 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
101 S. Webster Street 
Madison, WI 53703 
owen.boyle@wisconsin.gov 
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